

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR TOM COTTON,
REPRESENTATIVE JIM JORDAN, AND 21
OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
JOSEPH W. FISCHER**

GENE P. HAMILTON
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave.
S.E., No. 231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
CALEB ORR
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th St. NW,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Majority Opinion Below Disregarded and Misapplied Numerous Rules of Statutory Construction..... | 4 |
| A. The Majority Opinion Creates Nearly “Complete” Surplusage of Section 1512..... | 5 |
| B. The Majority Opinion Disregarded the Historical Context of Section 1512(c)(2)..... | 9 |
| C. The Majority Erroneously Disregarded the Textual Link Between Sections 1512(c)(1) and 1512(c)(2)..... | 12 |
| II. The Government’s Broad View of Section 1512(c)(2) Turns It into a Weapon for Political Prosecution . | 16 |
| A. The Government’s Interpretation Would Criminalize Political Conduct | 16 |
| B. The Government Is Already Using Section 1512(c)(2) to Prosecute Political Opponents . | 24 |
| C. The Government Has Consistently Declined to Apply Its Own Interpretation of Section 1512(c)(2) to Political Sympathizers | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 25 |
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... | 25 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 9, 18, 19 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... | 19, 28 |
| <i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) | 25 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) | 4, 16 |
| <i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... | 7 |
| <i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 8, 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--|
| 2 U.S.C. § 1602 | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 152 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1505 | 8, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(a) | 6, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b) | 9, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1) | 12, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2) | 1, 3–7, 9, 12–18, 20, 21, 24, 26–31 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(f) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1517 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1752 | 25 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 5104 | 25 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 5109 | 25 |
| Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, tit. XI, 116 Stat. 745 | 9 |
| Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982) | 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 148 Cong. Rec. 12517 (2002) | 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982) | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) | 9 |
| Memorandum of Bill Barr to Deputy Att’y Gen. Rod Rosenstein & Assistant Att’y Gen. Steve Engel (June 8, 2018) | 27 |
| Jennifer Bendery, <i>Progressives Storm Senators’ Offices to Confront Them on Votes for Trump’s Judges</i> , Huffington Post (Sept. 11, 2019) | 30 |
| Jamelle Bouie, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a Good Trump Voter</i> , Slate (Nov. 15, 2016) | 22 |
| Jason Breslow, <i>The Resistance at the Kavanaugh Hearings: More Than 200 Arrests</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (Sept. 8, 2018) | 30 |
| Stephanie Condon, <i>Congressional Phones Jammed After Obama Appeal to Contact Lawmakers</i> , CBS News (July 26, 2011) | 17 |
| Sara Dorn, <i>Dozens Arrested in Latest Capitol Protest Calling for Israel- Hammas Cease-Fire</i> , Forbes (Dec. 11, 2023) | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Kim Hart, <i>Exclusive Poll: Most Democrats See Republicans As Racist, Sexist</i> , Axios (Nov. 12, 2018) | 22 |
| Harold Hutchison, 'We Are at War with These People': MSNBC Guest Claims Trump Supporters Are 'Evil', Daily Caller News Found. (Sept. 4, 2022)..... | 22 |
| Matthew Impelli, <i>Protesters Rush Hallway Outside of Jim Jordan's Hearing Against Alvin Bragg</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 17, 2023) | 30 |
| Colby Itkowitz & John Wagner, <i>Biden Says Trump Is America's First 'Racist' President</i> , Wash. Post (July 22, 2020)..... | 22 |
| Pew Res. Ctr., <i>As Partisan Hostility Grows, Signs of Frustration With the Two-Party System</i> (Aug. 9, 2022) | 22 |
| Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 13 |
| Rowan Scarborough, 'Tribal' D.C. Juries Align with Biden and Democrats, Wash. Times (May 25, 2022) | 23 |
| Mychael Schnell, <i>House Sends Senate Bill to Avert Government Shutdown</i> , The Hill (Sept. 30, 2023) | 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Adam Serwer, <i>The Cruelty Is the Point</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 3, 2018) | 22 |
| Andrew Solender & Cuneyt Dil, <i>Bowman Pleads Guilty to Pulling Capitol Hill Fire Alarm</i> , Axios (Oct. 25, 2023) | 22 |
| Jason Willick, <i>Why the Jamaal Bowman Fire Alarm Scandal Will Keep Burning</i> , Wash. Post. (Nov. 1, 2023) | 29 |
| Ethan Zuckerman, <i>The Capitol Rioters Are Giving Insurrection a Bad Name</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 19, 2021) | 18 |
| Dep't of Just., <i>Sentences Imposed in Cases Arising Out of the Events of January 6, 2021</i> (Jan. 5, 2024) | 26 |
| U.S. Att'y's Off., D.C., <i>Three Years Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol</i> (Jan. 5, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/y749ysn5 | 26 |
